Following  the  summarized   unaudited  pro  forma  consolidated   statement  of
operations   for  the  nine  months  ended   September  30,  2004  assuming  the
acquisitions of eGlobalphone  Inc., VoIP Solutions,  Inc.,  DTNet  Technologies,
Inc.,  and Voip  Americas  had taken  place at the  beginning  of the year.  The
unaudited pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of future earnings or
earnings that would have been reported had the  acquisition  been completed when
assumed.

   VoIP Inc.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine months ended September 30, 2004

   DTNet
   eGlobalphone Voip Solutions  Technology   Voip Americas   Proforma
   VoIP Inc.   (1)   (1)   (2)   (3)   Adjust   Proforma
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------  -----------

Revenues   $ 1,015,065   $   --   $   19,510   $ 1,048,672   $ 1,201,263   $   --   $ 3,284,510

Cost of Sales   737,904   --   12,031   824,635   1,346,943   --   2,921,514
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------  -----------

Gross Profit   277,161   --   7,479   224,037   (145,681)   --   362,996

Operating expenses
   General and administrative (4)  4,887,531   64,273   1,562   479,352   136,924   --   5,569,642
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------  -----------

Income (Loss) from operations   (4,610,370)   (64,273)   5,917   (255,315)   (282,604)   --   (5,206,645)

Other income (expenses)   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------  -----------

Income (Loss) before income taxes  (4,610,370)   (64,273)   5,917   (255,315)   (282,604)   --   (5,206,645)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   930   --   --   --   930
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------  -----------

Net Income (Loss)   $(4,610,370)   $   (64,273)  $   4,987   $  (255,315)   $  (282,604)   $   --   $(5,207,575)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========  ===========

Loss per weighted share of
common stock outstanding,
computed on net income (loss)
- basic and fully diluted   $ (0.28)
   ===========

Weighted average number of
shares of common stock
outstanding - basic and

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10QSB/A